Planning, Zoning & Building Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: Congress Warehouse

Project Location: 355 North Congress Avenue

Request: Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations and Waiver
Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting Date: August 10, 2016

Board Action:

Approved the Class V Site Plan (5-0, Shannon Dawson and Andrew Youngross, Absent); Approved
the Landscape Plan (5-0, Shannon Dawson and Andrew Youngross, Absent); Approved the
Architectural Elevations (5-0, Shannon Dawson and Andrew Youngross, Absent); Approved the
Waiver (5-0, Shannon Dawson and Andrew Youngross, Absent).

Project Description:
The proposal involves a 78,265 sq. ft. (1.79 acre) vacant site. The legal description of the subject
property is the Park Of Commerce Replat Parcel B.

The Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations and Waiver were associated with
construction of two one-story industrial buildings containing, warehouse, storage, attendant offices,
accessory retail sales, on-site parking and landscaping within the MIC (Mixed Industrial and
Commerecial) zoning district located at 355 North Congress Avenue.

The requested waiver was to LDR 4.6.16(H)(3)(d) that required buffering to be inclusive of a two
foot hedge and shade trees spaced no farther than thirty feet on center along the north parcel
perimeter, due to LWDD restrictions.

Staff raised concerns regarding the aesthetics of the architectural elevations facing the north and
south interior sides and the rear of the property. Staff suggested that decorative banding or colors
incorporated into the front elevation also be included on the other sides. Staff also noted that the
floor plan details were inconsistent regarding the number of proposed bays (i.e. 3 vs. 5) throughout
the plan set. Staff asked that the plans be corrected prior to site plan certification as a condition of
approval. TFinally, staff required that a cross access agreement be established with the property to
the south. Otherwise, the proposed connection must be removed. Staff had no concerns regarding
the perimeter landscaping waiver requests due to LWDD restrictions and recommended approval.

Board comments:

The Board supported staffs concerns and required that all items be addressed as conditions of
approval, subject to staff’s satisfaction prior to site plan certification. The Board also supported
staff’s position regarding the waiver request.

The Board retained staff’s recommended conditions for the Site Plan and Architectural Elevations,
with no modifications. There were no conditions posed by staff or the Board for the Landscape
Plan. The Board also approved the waiver request.



Appealable Item Report

Public input — noting comments and concerns:

No members of the public spoke in opposition to or in support of the development proposal.

Associated Actions: None.

Next Action: None.



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ---STAFF REPORT---

MEETING DATE:  August 10,2016

ITEM: Congress Warehouse — Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Architectural
Elevations and waiver request associated with construction of two one-story
industrial buildings containing warehouse, storage, attendant offices and

accessory retail sales with on-site parking and landscaping at 355 North
Congress Avenue.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Class V Site Plan,
Landscape Plan, Architectural

Elevations and Waiver Request.
GENERAL DATA:

Owner............................. Kenneth E. Richardson
Applicant........................ 355 Congress Centre LLC
Agent............................. Gustavo J. Carbonell
Location............eeeeeevinnnn. On the east side of North Congress
Avenue south of Lake Ida Road
adjacent to the LWDD Canal L-32

Property Size........c.cco....... 1.7952 acres B )
Future Land Use Map......... CMR (Commerce) j
T
Current Zoning.................... MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) |
\}'D
o
Adjacent Zoning........ North: PCC (Plannned Commerce Center) ~/jﬂ’/

=y
—Davy;

South: MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial)

East: MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial)

West: MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial)

Existing Land Use............... Undeveloped/Vacant Land
Proposed Land Use........... Warehouse, Storage and Retail
Complex (25% Maximum), with
Attendant Offices ‘
Water Service.................... Existing on site ::i t NORTH

Sewer Service.................... Existing on site




s 1 NE _item before the Board is the approval of the following aspects of a Class il Site Plan
Modification request for Congress Warehouse, pursuant to Land Development Regulations
(LDR) Section 2.4.5(F):

O Site Plan;

O Landscape Plan;
O Architectural Elevations; and,
O Waiver Request.

The business is located at 355 North Congress Avenue, which is on the east side of North
Congress Avenue south of Lake Ida Road adjacent to the LWDD Canal L-32.

The proposal involves a 78,265 sq. ft. (1.79 acre) vacant site. The legal description of the
subject property is the Park Of Commerce Replat Parcel B.

Now before the Board for consideration is a Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and
Architectural Elevations associated with construction of two one-story industrial buildings
containing, warehouse, storage, attendant offices, accessory retail sales, on-site parking and
landscaping within the MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) zoning district located at 355
North Congress Avenue.

The development proposal consists of the following:

O Construction of two one-story industrial buildings with warehouse, storage and retail
use (25% maximum) with attendant offices, on-site parking and landscaping.

The development proposal also includes a waiver to the following:

O Buffering inclusive of a two foot hedge and shade trees spaced no farther than thirty feet
on center is required along the north parcel perimeter, pursuant to LDR 4.6.16(H)(3)(d).

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by
the body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

LDR Section 4.3.4(K) Development Standards Matrix — Nonresidential Zoning Districts:

The following table indicates that the proposal complies with LDR Section 4.3.4(K) as it pertains
to the Mixed Industrial & Commercial (MIC) zoning district: '
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MiC Min. Lot | Min. Min. Lot | Min. Lot | Min. | Max. Lot | Min. Min. Min. Min. Max.
Size Lot Depth Frontage | Open | Coverage | Front Side Side Rear Building
(acres) | Width | (fit) (ft.) Space | (%) Setback | interior | Interior | Setback | Height
(ft.) (%) (ft.) - W | Setback | Sethack | (ft)-E | (ft)
(ft)-N | (ft)-S
Required 0 0 0 0 25 50 25 10 10 10 48
Proposed 1.79 215.11 | 326.30 | 215.11 49.75 22.2 31.08 121.83 30.08 10.66 22’7

As demonstrated in the chart above, all items are deemed to be in compliance.

LDR Section 4.6.9 (Parking):

Pursuant to Section 4.6.9(C)(5)(a), general industrial uses (manufacturing, assembly, attendant
offices) shall provide parking at a rate of 3 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area devoted to such
uses and 1 space per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area devoted fo storage and warehouse. Reftail uses
shall provide 4.5 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area associated with warehouse and
storage floor area, as well as employee and management facilities, per LDR Section

4.6.9(C)(3)(a)(General Commercial Uses).

Ridg, #1* 14,895
Bay #1 8,000
Office 616 3.0/1,000 2.0
Retail (8%) 1,200 4.5/1,000 5.0
Warehouse 6,184 1.0/1,000 6.0
Bay #2 4,431
Office 616 3.0/1,000 2.0
Warehouse 3,815 1.0/1,000 4.0
Bay #3 2,464
Office 616 3.0/1,000
Warehouse 1,848 1.0/1,000
Bidg. #2 1.0/1,000

Provided

* Allows up to 25% (3,723 sq. ft.) maximum allowable retail uses

LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1) Refuse Facilities:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas
must be enclosed on three sides and have vision obscuring gates on the fourth side. The

proposed refuse area is located to the rear of the property on the east the 14,895 sq. ft.

industrial building. Thus, it will not be visible from the public right-of-way. However, a detail of

the proposed dumpster enclosure has been provided.
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LDR Section 4.6.8(B)(3)(c) Lighting:

A photometric plan in compliance with City’s maximum (12.0 foot candles) and minimum (1.0
foot candle) standards of illumination levels and uniformity for industrial parking areas has been
provided. A minimum foot candle level of 1.1 and a maximum foot candle level of 12.0 are
proposed. Thus, this standard is met.

Right-of-Way-and-Sidewalk-Requirements:————- e

Pursuant to LDR Sections 5.3.1(A) and (D) and Table T-1 of the Comprehensive Plan
Transportation Element, the following table describes the required right-of-way and the existing
right-of-way adjacent to the subject property:

North 5 N/A Yes 120° 120° N/A
Congress
Avenue

Pursuant to LDR Section 5.3.1(D)(2) and Table T-1 of the Comprehensive Plan Transportation
Element, 120 of right-of-way is required for the principal arterial (North Congress Avenue).
Sixty feet of right-of-way is required and existing on the east side of the road. Thus, no right-of-
way is required on the east side of North Congress Avenue along the subject property frontage.

Pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.3 (B)(1), a minimum five foot sidewalk is required. A five foot
sidewalk exists on the east side of North Congress Avenue along the property frontage. Plans
reflect that the existing sidewalk will be retained. Thus, this standard is met.

LDR Section 6.1.8 (Undergrounding of Utilities):

Pursuant to Section 6.1.8 (Undergrounding of Utilities), utility facilities serving the development
(i.e. electric, phone, cable) shall be located underground throughout the development. The utility
services for the proposed structure must be placed underground and a note to this effect has
been included on the proposed site plan. This is reiterated in a note on the site plan. Thus, this
standard is met.

Site Plan Technical ltems: While revised plans have accommodated most of staff's
concerns, the following items remain outstanding and will need to be addressed prior to
site plan certification:

1. The floor plan details are inconsistent throughout the plan set (i.e. 5 bays vs. 3 bays).
Only the building footprint is required on plans other than the actual floor plan sheets (A-
0 and A-2). Either remove the floor plan details from all other sheets or make them
consistent with current proposal (i.e. 3 bays).

Engineering Technical Items: Plans have accommodated staff's preliminary engineering
comments deemed necessary for site plan certification. Final engineering comments will
be addressed prior to building permit issuance.
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Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.16(C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure
or a paving permit, compliance with the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through
the review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to Section 2.4.3 (C). A
landscape plan has been submitted, evaluated and recommended for approval by the City
Senior Landscape Planner, with the exception of the requested waiver. The following analysis

nighlights the compliance determination for various landscaping aspects of the proposal:

Perimeter Landscape Buffer:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(a), a landscape barrier shall be located between the
common lot line and the off-street parking area or other vehicular use area in a planting strip of
not less than 5’ in width. A minimum 5’ landscape buffer has been provided around the entire
perimeter of the property. Thus, this standard is met.

Terminal Landscape Islands:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), landscape islands must contain a minimum of 135 sq.
ft. of planting area, with a minimum dimension of 9 feet, exclusive of the required curb. A
minimum 9’ landscape island which meets the 135 sq. ft. of planting area has been provided for
all parking rows and parking spaces on-site. Thus, this standard is met.

Parking Rows:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), parking rows shall be placed at intervals of no less
than one landscaped island for every thirteen (13) standard parking spaces. The two parking
rows to the north have 12 and 11 spaces separated by a landscape island. Thus, this standard
is met.

Shade Trees:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), one shade tree shall be planted in every island with a
minimum of 75 square feet of shrubs and groundcovers. The Senior Landscape Planner did not
require the shade tree in the 9’ island separating the parking rows on the north due to LWDD
restrictions. However, additional trees around the perimeter of the property were allowed to
remedy this deficit.

Dumpster Screening:

Per 4.6.16(H)(3)(c), all dumpster and refuse areas shall be screened. All refuse enclosure
areas having a height is 5 ft. or less must be screened with shrubbery that is tall enough to fully
screen the units from view. Plans reflect compliance. Thus, this standard is met.

Foundation Landscaping:

Per 4.6.16(H)(4), foundation landscaping shall be required around the base of all buildings. This
shall incorporate trees, shrubs and groundcovers. Multiple tiers of plant material must be utilized
and thoughtfully designed to accomplish the goal of softening the building mass while adding
vibrant color and textures. Plans reflect compliance. Thus, this standard is met.
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Species Summary:

A variety of trees, plants and groundcover materials are employed to enhance the development.
The variety of species to be utilized include, but is not limited to: Foxtail Palm, Jamaican Caper,
Green Buttonwood, Coontie, Coco Plum, Bridalveil Tree, Silver Buttonwood, Pitch Apple,
Simpson’s Stopper, Dwarf Confederate Jasmine, Live Oak and St. Augustine Sod.

Traa-PDienacitinn:
FTCC L/iopUSILVIT,

Of the existing trees, 7 are proposed to be removed as follows: 2 Black Olives and 5 Earleaf
Acacia; 8 are proposed to remain as follows: 2 Black Olives, 4 Live Oaks and 2 Sabal Palms; 3
are proposed to remain on adjacent property which have overhangs on-site as follows: 1 Black
Olive and 2 Live Oaks. It is noted that all exotic nuisance vegetation existing on-site will be
removed.

Based on the above analysis, the Landscape Plan will comply with LDR Section 4.6.186,
provided the waiver is approved. The waiver is analyzed in the following section:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), Buffering inclusive of a two foot hedge and shade
trees spaced no farther than thirty feet on center is required along the north parcel perimeter.
Due to restrictions from LWDD (Lake Worth Drainage District), no plantings may be placed
within their 90’ maintenance easement area. Supporting documentation detailing these
restrictions is attached to the report. Accordingly, the applicant has requested a waiver to these
requirements. An analysis of the waiver is below.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make
a finding that the granting of the waiver:

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;

(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;

(€ Shall not create an unsafe situation; and

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be
granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

The applicant submitted the following justification in support of the waiver:

“The request is necessary as a result of an agreement with LWDD. The site is
very irreqular in configuration and greatly impacted by the LWDD easement. The
request is the minimum required to develop the property very similar to others in
the area.

LWDD prohibits any type of planting with the exception of grass or sod in
referenced area in order to maintain the canal. Please see a copy of
documentation from LWDD stating that parking may be paced within the 90’
maintenance easement and nothing else but sod, shall be there.

The granting of the request will not affect the neighboring areas. The neighboring
areas are still buffered by the remainder of the landscaped areas along the banks
of the canal in addition to the canal itself. The condition described is very
common in the area that consists of mainly industnal buildings.”
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The applicant has demonstrated a willingness to make every effort toward satisfying code
requirements alongside a redevelopment effort under the special circumstances affecting the
proposed project. Staff concurs with the applicant's assessment of this unique situation
particular to the development area as an existing condition, and recommends approval of the
waiver, finding that the approval of this waiver shall not adversely affect the neighboring area,
diminish the provision of public facilities, create an unsafe situation or result in the granting of a
special privilege. Thus, positive findings can be found with respect to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5).

LDR Section 4.6.18(E) — Criteria for Board Action: The following criteria shall be considered,

by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB), in the review of plans for building
permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and
in general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in
the general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria
which may be set forth for the Board from time fo time.

The architectural elevations consist of one 14,985 sq. ft. industrial building with three bays and
one 2,966 sq. ft. warehouse building with roll downs door opening interior to the property. Both
buildings will have a medium texture, painted stucco facade with a flat finish which will be
primarily an “Eggwhite” color. The cornerstone at the northwest corner of Building #1 will be a
“Outgoing Orange” color with stone veneer accent bands at the top and base. Three tower-like
entry features in Building #1 will be a “Coastal Plain” green color with the stone veneer base. All
tower features include a metal frame hanging awning. Two levels of stain resistant impact glass
panels alternate between the tower features on the north and west elevations. While the east
elevation includes the two levels of stain resistant impact glass on a small portion, the balance
remains undecorated and contains one walk-in roll down door. The south elevation is primarily
a rear loading area interior to the site and only contains roll down doors and entry doors.
Building #2 only adds the “Coastal Plain” green color to the west elevation and has some
isolated clearstory glass windows about the entry door. The base of the entry door is stone
veneer. No other elevations contain any decorative features or colors. The south elevation
races interior to the site and contains roll down doors for loading and an entry door.

While the elevations are superior in design, style and materials, the focus appears to be only on
the elevations specifically fronting along North Congress Avenue. At a minimum, staff
recommends that some banding at the top and bottom of the other elevations be added to
match either the “Outgoing Orange” or “Coastal Plain” color for both Building #1 and Building
#2. This is recommended as a condition of approval. Also, the color chips must be updated to
reflect the proposed Sherwin Williams colors, not Benjamin Moore. Similarly, the manufacturer
pamphlet for the stone veneer and metal awning must be added to the file.

The proposed elevations are compatible and harmonious with the surrounding properties. Upon
review of the final architectural drawings, color and material samples addressing the attached
condition of approval, the proposed architectural elevations will be deemed compliant. Thus,
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positive findings can be made with regard to the criteria listed in LDR Section 4.6.18 (E), subject
to these conditions.

REQUIRED FINDINGS: (Chapter 3):

Pursuant to Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record.
This may be achieved through information on the application, the staff report, or
minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve or deny
the development application. These findings relate to the following four areas.

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The use or structures must be allowed in the zone district and
the zoning district must be consistent with the land use designation).

The subject property has a CMR (Commerce) Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation and is
zoned MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial). The MIC zoning is consistent with the CMR land
use designation. Based upon the above, a positive finding can be made with respect to
consistency with the Future Land Use Map designation.

CONCURRENCY: Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provided
to new development concurrent with issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. These
facilities shall be provided pursuant to levels of service established within the
Comprehensive Plan.

As described in Appendix A, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to
applicable standards such as water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage and solid waste.

CONSISTENCY: Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and
required findings shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be
made. Other objectives and policies found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be
used in making a finding of overall consistency.

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was
conducted and the following applicable objectives and policies were found:

Future Land Use Element Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent
land uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.

The property is to be developed for industrial use which is appropriate for its MIC (Mixed
Industrial and Commercial) zoning designation. The current use of the property is vacant land.
The new warehouse, storage and office facility with assessor retail uses will jumpstart additional
new or redevelopment along this section of North Congress Avenue.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by
the body taking final action on the site and development application/request.
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As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance
with the LDRs can be made when all outstanding items attached as conditions of approval are
addressed.

COMPATIBILITY: The approving body must make a finding that development of the
property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and
nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of
property values.

The following table identifies the zoning designations and land uses that are adjacent to the
subject property:

Current Zoning Designation: Current Land Use:
PCC (Planned Commerce Center) Congress Commerce Center
North: (Corporate Condominiums)
Mixed Industrial and Commercial (MIC) Multi-Tenant Industrial Center
South: (Retail/M\Warehouse/Distribution)

East Mixed Industrial and Commercial (MIC) Drainage Retention Pond (N/A)

DMV/Interstate Title Solutions
West: | Mixed Industrial and Commercial (MIC) (Corporate Offices)

The proposed warehouse, storage and office building with accessory retail uses are compatible
with the existing MIC (Mixed Industrial and Commercial) zoning. The existing use to the south
is a multi-tenant industrial center (retail/warehouse/distribution), which is compatible with the
proposed Congress Warehouse uses. To the east is a City-owned drainage retention pond
which will be unaffected by the proposal, as drainage will be contained on-site. To the west
(across North Congress Avenue) are corporate offices for DMV/Interstate Title Solutions. Given
the 120’ right-of-way separation, no negative impact is anticipated. Immediately abutting the
property to the north is the LWDD Canal E-4. This provides a minimum 80’ buffer between the
Congress Commerce Center (Corporate Condominiums) on the opposite side of the canal and
the proposed Congress Warehouse. In fact, at least 90’ interior to the property on either side of
the canal is undevelopable which creates an even larger physical buffer (up to 260’). Thus,
there are no compatibility concerns. Approval of this Class V Site Plan application for Congress
Warehouse will not have a detrimental effect upon the stability of the neighborhood. Likewise, it
will not hinder development or redevelopment of nearby properties. Therefore, positive findings
can be made with respect to LDR Section 2.4.5(F) and Chapter 3 (Required Findings) of the
Land Development Regulations, and the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

The development proposal is not located within a geographical area requiring review by the
PGMS (Pineapple Grove Main Street), WARC (West Atlantic Development Coalition), HPB
(Historic Preservation Board), CRA (Community Redevelopment Agency) or the DDA
(Downtown Development Authority).

Courtes&l Notices:

Courtesy notices have been provided to the following homeowner's associations, which have
requested notice of developments in their areas:
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e Delray Citizens Coalition

Public Notices:

No public notice is required for Class V Site Plan applications. Letters of objection, if any, will be
presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

The proposed Class V Site Plan requests construction of a new storage, warehouse and office
building facility with accessory retail uses in a 14,895 sq. ft. industrial building and a 2,966 sq. ft.
building for warehouse and storage uses. The project meets all of the LDR requirements for the
site plan. However, one landscape plan waiver is requested, due to development restrictions on
the north side of the property where a 90° LWDD maintenance easement exists. The
architectural elevations are superior in style, quality and design. However, updated material
and color samples need to be provided. Also, elevations not facing the public right-of-way may
be visible from adjacent properties and on the approach to the property from the north or side
sides. As such, some color banding is recommended at the top and base of the south and east
elevations and the north elevation for Building #2. With the exception of the proposed floor plan
for Building #2, all other plans reflect 5 bays, whereas 3 bays are proposed. This inconsistency
must be updated prior to site plan certification. Only the building footprint is necessary on all
other sheets, except the floor plan. The proposed development will be compatible with the MIC
(Mixed Industrial and Commercial) Zoning and the surrounding properties. Drainage facilities
exists on the north and east sides which will never be developed. To the south is a multi-tenant
industrial building containing similar uses to Congress Warehouse. The office building to the
west is separated by 120" of right-of-way for North Congress Avenue and will not suffer any
negative effects. Upon addressing the conditions of approval contained within the staff report,
the proposed Congress Warehouse will be consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive
Plan and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations and positive findings can be made.
Approval of this proposal will not have a detrimental effect upon the stability of the neighborhood
not will it hinder development or redevelopment of nearby properties. In fact, it may spark future
new or redevelopment of industrial and commercial uses along the Congress Corridor.

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Waiver, Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural
Elevations to for Congress Warehouse, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F),
4.6.16, 46.18 and 3.1.1 (Required Findings) of the Land Development Regulations,
subject to conditions.

C. Move denial of the Waiver, Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural
Elevations for Congress Warehouse, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained
in the staff report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F), 4.6.16, 4.6.18 and 3.1.1
(Required Findings) of the Land Development Regulations.
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Waiver:

Move approval of the requested waiver to LDR 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires buffering
inclusive of a two foot hedge and shade trees spaced no farther than thirty feet on center is
required along the north parcel perimeter, due to positive findings identified in the staff report
and consistency with and 2.4.7(B)(5).

Class V Site Plan:

Move approval of the Class V Site Plan for Congress Warehouse, by adopting the findings of
fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F) and Chapter 3 of the Land
Development Regulations, subject to the following condition:

1. The floor plan details are inconsistent throughout the plan set (i.e. 5 bays vs. 3 bays). Only
the building footprint is required on plans other than the actual floor plan sheets (A-0 and A-
2). Either remove the floor plan details from all other sheets or make them consistent with
current proposal (i.e. 3 bays).

2. Obtain written consent from the abutting property to south for the proposed cross access into
their site. If legal documents existing supporting this connection, provide a copy for the file
and denote the plat book and page number reference on the plans. Otherwise, this
connection must be removed.

Landscape Plan:

Move approval of the architectural elevations for the Congress Warehouse, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request meets criteria
set forth in Section 4.6.16 of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the waiver approval.

Architectural Elevations:

Move approval of the architectural elevations for the Congress Warehouse, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request meets criteria
set forth in Section 4.6.18(E) of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following
conditions:

1. Add color banding at the top and bottom of the south and east elevations to match either
the "Outgoing Orange” or “Coastal Plain” color for both Building #1 and Building #2.
Also, add color banding to the north elevation of Building #2 for consistency. Optional
color banding can wrap around the west elevation of Building #1 to match.

2. Replace the color chips with the proposed Sherwin Williams colors, not Benjamin Moore.
Provide the manufacturer pamphlet for the stone veneer and metal awning.

Staff Report Prepared By: Candi N. Jefferson, Senior Planner
Attachments: Location Map, Project Plans, Waiver Request and Supporting Documents
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Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective
B-2 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a
determination made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or
development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and
provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements for the
following areas:

Woater and Sewer;

e \Water service is available to the south of the property via a connection to an existing
8" lateral valve which runs parallel to the west perimeter of the drainage pond

e Sewer service is available to the south of the property via a connection to an existing
8” lateral valve which runs parallel to the west perimeter of the drainage pond

Pursuant to the City’s Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City’s
Water Treatment Plant and the South Central County Waste Water Treatment Plant for
the City at build-out.

Streets and Traffic: In a letter dated November 15, 2015, the Palm Beach County
Traffic Division indicated that the development proposal meets the minimum required
standards. Specificall, 4 new AM trips, 4 new PM trips and new 50 daily trips are
estimated. This traffic concurrency determination is valid until December 31, 2018.

Parks and Recreation Facilities: Park dedication requirements do not apply for non-
residential uses. Thus, the proposed development will not have any impact with respect
to this standard.

Solid Waste: The site is currently vacant. The proposed industrial uses (17,861 sq. ft.)
will generate 46.44 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has
indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development
proposals until 2047

Schools: School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the
proposed development will not have any impacts with respect to this standard.

Drainage: Drainage is accommodated on site via an exfiltration trench system. There
should be no impact on drainage as it relates to this standard.
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A.

Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not
create unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic
circulation.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found
under Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of
the Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be
planned in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of
zoning designations.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent
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F.

Vacant property shall be developed in a manner so that the future use and
intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable
physical considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills
remaining land use needs.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a
variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse
makeup of the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified
in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation
of policies under Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of
nearby neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and
circulation patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively
impact the safety, habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined
that a proposed development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the
project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development
would create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation
causing it to become a high accident location, without such development taking
actions to remedy the accident situation.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a
feature of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate
households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified
for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects
having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable | X

'| Meetsintent of standard | R

Does not meet intent




July 14,2016

" Ms. Candi Jefferson, Senior Planner

Mr. Peter Anuar,

City of Delray Beach Planning Department
100 NW 1st Ave,

Delray Beach, FL 33444

Re:  CONGRESS WAREHOUSE
355 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE
CLASS V SITE PLAN MODIFICATION RECEIVED BY
(New industrial buildings)
Waiver Request

JUL 18 2016

Clty of Delray Beach
Dear Ms. Jefferson; Planning & Zoning

Due to landscape buffer planting conditions that cannot be met in this development, in regard to
the LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), ) a requirement that a two foot (2°) hedge along with shade
trees spaced no farther than thirty feet (30”) on center are required within the north landscape
buffer, adjacent to the parking row of the proposed industrial building development be provided.

The purpose of this letter is to apply for a Waiver as per LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), to waive the
referenced requirement.

The waiver is required along the 90 foot LWDD that prohibits any type of planting with the
exception of grass or sod in referenced area in order to maintain the canal. Please see a copy of
documentation form LWDD stating that parking may be paced within the 90’ maintenance
easement and nothing else but sod, shall be there.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make
a finding that the granting of the waiver:

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;

RESPONSE; The granting of the request will not affect the neighboring areas. The neighboring
areas are still buffered by the remainder of the landscaped areas along the banks of the canal in
addition to the canal itself. The condition described is very common in the area that consists of
mainly industrial buildings.

900 GLaDpES RoaD, Suite 3B, Boca RATON, FL 33431 | 561. 413, 9800
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(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities; -
RESPONSE; The waiver request will not diminish or affect the provision of any public facilities.

(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,

RESPONSE; The elimination of the planting will not create an unsafe situation. The area will be
maintained clear,

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted
under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

RESPONSE; The request is necessary as a result of an agreement with LWDD. The site is very
irregular in configuration and greatly impacted by the LWDD easement. The request is the
minimum required to develop the property very similar to others in the area.

The waiver processing fee of $1,000 payable to the “City of Delray Beach” is included.

Respectfully submitted:

L AR

Kenneth E Richardson
355 Congress Centre, LLC -

RECEIVED BY

JUL 18 2016

Clty of Delray B*B_HCT’\
Planning & Zoning

900 GLADES RoAD, Suite 3B, Boca RaTON, FL 33431 | 561, 413 . 9800
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February 5, 2016

Candi Jefferson, Senior Planner
Planning & Zoning Department
City of Delray Beach

434 South Swinton Ave

Delray Beach, Florida 33444

Dear Ms. Jefferson:

Re: CONGRESS WAREHOUSE
SE Quad of Congress Avenue and LWDD E-4 Canal
PARCEL B, LL. PARK OF COMMERCE REPLAT, PB 72 PG 91
355 North Congress Avenue
PCN: 12-43-46-18-43-002-0000
LWDD Canal: Equalizer No. 4
LWDD Project No. 99-5470F.01

This petition is located on the south side of the E-4 Canal and is adjacent.

In accordance with the maintenance easement per ORB 3363 PG 1875 dated in 1980, LWDD
agreed to allow the property owner to utilize the south 20 feet of the north 90 feet for paving and
parking only.

After reviewing the submitted site plan and survey, it appears that Building No. 2 is very close to
the right-of-way line on the northeast. The Property Owner should ensure that all construction,
inciuding footers and overhangs, do not encroach into the right-of-way. This may require the
building to be shifted slightly to the southwest. LWDD's Field Inspector, K.C. White, will monitor
this during construction.

LWDD will require a drainage permit be obtained from this District. Please contact Mike Brady
at 561 819-5587 or mbrady@lwdd.net.

LWDD has no objection in the certification of the referenced petition.

Sincerely,

RECEIVED BY
JUL 18 2016

Anne H. Perry
Right-of-way Coordinator

Chy of Detray Beach

Etgepng % Spning

Phone: (561) 498-5363 = Fax: (561) 495-9694 « www.lwdd.net
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A o ‘ ATTOnivers AND COUNSELONS AT LAW
' 50 §.€, 4th AVENUE
. UELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444
EASEMENT DEED AND AGREEMENT

THIS EASEMENT DEED AND AGREEMENT, made this _@th day of
, 1980, by and between"GEORGE A. WIEBELT, JR.,

w
§ U/A dated December 20, 1378, the George A. Wiebelt, J.
C__'-_’ e Livix}g Trust with power and authofity éither to protect,
- con Qxd 'to sell, or to lease, or to encumber or othexwise
@ to ma nd dispose qf", party of the first part, and LAKE
WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State
— of Florid ty of the second part, whose mailing addre’ss is ;
;f‘:.: Route #1, Box , Delray Beach, Flor;da, '33445, ) R
& WITNESS@ ‘ e
wn ’ ,
c"_" That part si-f part, for and in considefation of
;g _: the sum of 'I‘EN $ DOLLARS, and other good and valuable
‘&‘"; considerations to 1@ ha’nd.paid receipt of which is hereby
ackn,owledged; has gran bargained and sold, and by these -
presents does grant, bar sell and release unto the party
. of the second part, its s 8 and assignse, a perpetual
@O ' e'.asement for the purpose of ang an unencumbered right-of-
' \O way for utilit:.es which may b d to others by the second

O
\'\ party, as well as prov1d1ng an ered right-—of-—way for

- ;T“'_ " use as a canal and canal related p s including ingress

and ‘egress purposes, sald right of way includes, but is not

1:.mited to the use of the same for ex@ ion, J.rrlgation, candl,

i M 3 dra:.nage ditch, sluice ways, ' spoil depo@ ater .control

!6 é‘: S' ; ‘ structures berm and areas for mamtena ePOSIt of spoil,
. UJ§§ ‘é .| all quasi public ut:.lu:y type purposes an Y such improve-

2%‘;“71 ' ment.theteunto related or in anywise appertaininq; over, across,

"(Bé)lgm,f,;; “through and upon, over, under or within that parcel of land

I located in Palm Beach County, Florida, desocribed on Exhibit VA"

-4 attached hereto and made a part hereof as if recited at length.

Party of thé firast part reserves the right to pave and
utilize for parking the South 20 feet of said land area but
first.party shall allow the eréction o'f no buildings or other
type improvements and no trees, shrubbery or plants shall be

allowed to exist on or within sald 20 foot area.

B3383 PIBTH




3363 P1876

. f 7
¢ . !
FPirst party shall thiroughout the entire term of this easement
maintain any impiovements effected therein in a good, clean,
usable, safe, high-grade, condition and it is acknowledged that

age, eroajon, deterioration, or-destruction of or to the

ents ghall be repaired, replaced ehd restored at the

tc?nd expense of first party, or his successors or

I s fueyher acknowledged by both partles that LAKE WORTH
DRAINAGE S ICT has the primary right of use of said land area

for the pulpteeg incident to the maxntenance of its canal and

first party cooperate w1th sald District periodlcally
in clearing th @ et or parkmg axjea during lthe Diatmct'a
program for main ance; S -
garty of 'the f 3 part does herebylspecifiealiy warrant
*the.titie to said landng%)will defend the éame against the

lawful claims of all p whomdoever; and dogs further warrant

it has good right and la uthority to grant the above described
easement and that the same 4 l

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, par e first part set his hand
and seal the date forat above :

-8igned, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

‘\/’{CM.M()/XX )’}{CV,(M

~PYEBELT, JR., TRUSTER U/A
ar 20, 1978

. .

q. ) P <::>
STATE OF FLORIDA ) \}X:jf>
COUNTY OI:“ PAIM BEACH } ,-:E
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on'this day, before me, an officer duly
authorized in the state and county aforesaid to take acknowledgments,
peraonally appeared GEORGE A, WIEBELT, JR., TRUSTEE U/A dated
December 20, 1978, to me known to be the person—described in and
who executed the foregoing instrument and he‘acknowledged befare .
me that he executed the same.

WITNESS-my hand and officmal seal in the county and state

~¥mgt aforesaid this 8‘”‘ ‘day of )X_@QQW) ,

Approved:




)
-~

EXBIBIT "A"'.

“ ; ' i . o
The South 90 feet of the North 130 feet of Section 18, Township S

‘46 th, Range 43. BEast, lying between the East right-of-way
Congress Avenue and a curve concentric with but 350 feet

-, Recosd Veriflsd
Pelrn Beach County, Fle
John B. Dunkte
Creth Clroult Courz

. B3363 PI8TT
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NOTES :
1. NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED
SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND WAPPER.
2. LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRACTED FOR RIGHTS—OF-WAY,
& EASEMENTS, OWNERSHIP, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF RECGRD.
3. THIS SURVEY WAS DONE SOLELY FOR BOUNDARY PURPOSES AND DOES -
NOT DEPICT THE JURISDICTION OF ANY MUNICIPAL, STATE,
FEDERAL OR OTHER ENTITIES.
4. UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS NOT SHOWN.
5. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVDSS).
£ 6. BENCHMARK REFERENCE : PALM BEACH COUNTY BENCHMARK— "DAUDELL"
_— ] c ELEVATION = 15.19" (NAVDB8)
%. i e @ / J IS R LEGEND: 7. LAND DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT.
e = 13 7 % 8. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORTH LINE OF "LL PARK
5g / CKD  CHECKED BY OF COMMERCE REPLAT", P.B. 72, PG. 81, P.BC.R.
P / CONC  CONCRETE SAID LINE BEARS SBE'Z4'49"E.
—_— h DWN  DRAWN BY
~— FB/PG FIELD BOOK AND PAGE
— SIR SET 5/8" IRON ROD & CAP #6448
SNC SET NAIL AND CAP #6448
‘ FR  FOUND IRON ROD
FIP FOUND IRON PIPE -
FNC  FOUND NAIL AND CAP
FND FOUND NAIL & DIiSC
PB.  PLAT BOOK
B.CR. BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
M/D.C.R. MIAMI/DADE COUNTY RECORDS 1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE "SKETCH OF SURVEY” OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED
—————— —E—  OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINES PROPERTY IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF
FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION IV INVERT ELEVATION AS SURVEYED IN THE FIELD UNDER MY DIRECTION N JANUARY, 2016. | FURTHER
WM WATER METE CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR
[COMMUNITY NUMBER 125102 —¥=  CHAIN LINK/ WOOD FENCE SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA ACCORDING TO CHAPTER 5J-17 OF THE
LAND DESCRIPTION: SANEL NUMBER 0002 D ELEV.  ELEVATION FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA
At R e CcBS CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE STATUTES. THERE ARE NO ABOVE GROUND ENCROACHMENTS OTHER THAN THOSE
PARCEL B OF "LL PARK OF COMMERCE REPLAT", ACCORDING TO ZONE AE TE*;E %EA‘;IRCWSF(?;AL 8ox SHOWN HEREON, SUBJECT TO THE QUALIFICATIONS NOTED HEREON.
THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 72, AT PAGE
91, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. BASE FLOOD ELEVATION 12 K LM CREVENTER FOR THE FIRM. BY: Q}M o G
EFFECTIVE DATE 01/05/83 R RADIUS . BY:
& CENTRAL ANGLE RICHARD E. COUSINS
A ARC LENGTH PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
SURVEY DATE : 01/24/16 FLORIDA REGISTRATION NO. 4188 -
T REVISIONS DATE | F7pG] DWN] CKD ) HEET
COUSINS SURVEYORS & ASSOCIATES, INC.|| CLENT : oD i PRI ST o s e e PROJECT NUMBER : 757415 |
355 N CONGRESS AVENUE
3921 SW 47TH AVENUE SUITE 1011 KETCH F URVEY LTOATE ST DAY v e | e ’0
DAVE, FLORIDA 333 KENNETH E. RICHARDSON DELRAY BEACH. FLORIDA 33445 SKETCH OF SUR
CERTEIGATE OF AUTHORIZATION : . SCALE : 1" = 20' 1
PHONE (954) 685-7766 FAX (554) oho 778 = SHEET
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{954) 462-6565

Architect and Planner
1457 N.E. 4th AVE,
Ft. Loudardale, Florido, 33304

BUILDING #2
2,965 SQFT,

-FROPOSED 10
DRAINAGE
EASEMENT

2-T4S DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED 10 preve
EDMON-TLORDA SPEGFIC NFPA-1, FIRE CODE, 2012 EDITON & FLORIDA SPECKIC NFPA 101, LFE SATETY CODE

PARKING

CALCULATION

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

RETAIL
BUILDING #1

1,200 S.F.(4.5)/1.,000

CFFICE
BUILDING #1

1,848 S.F.(3)/1,000

WAREHOUSE
BUILDING #1

11,847/1,000

WAREHOUSE
BUILDING #2

2,966/1,000

TOTAL PARKING

26

26

NOTES:
3~ AL NEW UTUTES FAGLITES SERWNG THIS SITE SHALL B PLACED UNDERGROUND
BE IN CONPLIANCE #/ FLORDA FIRE

3-PROWSONS fOR A CITY APPROVED BUS SHELTER (AS APPLICABLE) ¥LL BE PROVDED PER CITY OF DELRAY
BEACH COVPREHENSIVE PLAN, POUCY A-15 AND LDR SECTION 243 (0) 7).

DEVELOPYENT IS SENG DESIHED A5 FLEX SPACE W/ 257 UAX. OFFCE KLUOCATED k T5% WAREHOUSE
IDER OF THE ENTRE DEVELOPMENT, THE BAYS WL B ASSONED
OCCUPY THE FAQUITY AS PER THE LAX, ALLOTMENT oF cmx/mzwwsz mmum

5~THE ANTICPATED USE WL BE RESTRICTED TO ¥HAT 15 ALLOWED WTHN THE MLC ZONNG DISTRICT

LAND DESCRETION:

B0k 72 41 phck o o e

OF “LL PARK OF COMMERCE

PUBLIC RECORDS OF

REPLAT. ACCORONG 10 THE PLAT EREGE, 45 RECOROED W PLAT
PAY BEACH

Member Americon institute of Architects

GUSTAVO J. CARBONELL, P.A.

3 I LEGAL DESCRIPTION

WATER PROVIDER:.

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE::
EXIST. WATER BODY

EXST. CONC. RIP RAP —

SITE DATA
ZONING: MAC. (MXED INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIALY
FUTURE, LAND USE MAP: oo COMMERCE

EXSTING USE: VACANT

PROPOSED UNITS: THO SINGLE STORY INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS
BUILDING HEIGHT: MAX. 4B FT. (ALLOWED)

BUILDING HEIGHT: MAX. 22'~7" (PROVIDED)

SEWER PROVIDER:- OITY OF DELRAY BEACH

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

GARBAGE PROVIDER:-—— PRIVATE PROVIDER

TOTAL SITE AREA: 78,265 SQ. FT. OR 1.79 AC
BUILDING FOOTPRINT:-— 17,861 SQ. FT. OR 22.8% OF SITE
PAVED WALKS: —mmen 1,445 SQ. FT. OR 1.9% OF SITE
PAVED VLA 21,492 SQ. FT. OR 27.4% OF SITE

— 121 SQ. F1. OR .15% Of SITE
— 11,226 5Q. FT. OR 14.3% OF SITE
1251 SO. FT. OR 1.5% OF SITE

LANDSCAPED AREAc—-— 24,529 SQ. FT. OR 31.47% OF SITE
BUS SHELTER EASEMENT—300 SC. FT. OR .38% OF SITE

FLODD ZONE:
BUILDING #1:

BULDING f2:

-0

14,895 SQ, F1.
1200 SD FT RETAL OR BX
1,84t F1. OFRCE

11.847 SQ. FT. WAREHOUSE OR

2,966 SQ. FT. 100% WAREHOUSE

OR 1257

M

355 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH ,FLORIDA

79.5%

PROP. OFFICE/WAREHOUSE FOR

SEA: AR NO. 0007957
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Architect and Planner
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